SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ITEM

12.1
(ID#7173)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, June 12, 2018

FROM : DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES:

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES: Contract Change Order for the Daily
Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements (Excavation, Hauling,
Stockpiling & NPDES Maintenance) at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary
Landfills, District 5. [$611,584.00 — Department of Waste Resources Enterprise
Funds] (CEQA Finding of Nothing Further Required)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Find that nothing further is required pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), whereas on July 25, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved contract
documents for the Construction of the Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site
Improvements (Excavation, Hauling, Stockpiling & National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) Maintenance) at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary
Landfills (Project), for which the Project was determined to be categorically exempt
pursuant to sections 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15304 (Minor Alterations To Land), as well
as exempt under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) (General Rule for
Exemption); and

Continued on page 2

ange Order, Policy

ns Kefhkamp “S&heral Manager - Chilf Engineer 5/29/2018

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly
carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as
recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Perez and Ashley
Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem

Absent: None Clev ft ar
Date: June 12, 2018 By}
XC: Waste ‘ Depu

Page 1 of 4 | ID# 7173 121




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

2. Approve Contract Change Order No.1 (CCO No.1) in the amount of $611,584.00, to the
Contract with Road Builders, Inc. (Contractor) for implementing additional site
improvements in preparation for the upcoming 2018-2019 rainy season at the Badlands
and Lamb Canyon sanitary landfill sites, and authorize the Chairman of the Board to
execute it on behalf of the County.

Prev. Agn. Ref..  7/25/2017 (12.1)
9/12/2017 (12.1)

COST $ 611,584.00 $ 0 $ 611,584.00 $0

NET COUNTY COST $ o0 $ 0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Department of Waste Resources Budget Adjustment: ~~ No
Enterprise Funds

For Fiscal Year: 17/18

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On July 25, 2017, the Board approved the contract documents for the Excavation, Hauling, and
Stockpiling Daily Cover Material and NPDES Maintenance and Improvements at the Badlands
and Lamb Canyon Landfills. A total of two (2) bids were received, with Contractor submitting the
lowest responsible bid. On September 12, 2017, the Board awarded the contract to Contactor.

The duration of the project is one year and the total contract amount for this project is
$1,716,135.00.

The Department’s engineering staff has identified additional site improvements that will need to be
implemented at both landfill sites in preparation for the upcoming 2018/2019 rainy season. The
main work items for the additional improvements include expansion of the wet-weather disposal
pad and associated access roads and drainage structures, relocation of the composting area to
improve wastewater runoff management and site operations, and implementation of additional
grading, drainage and erosion control measures within various work areas at both sites (refer to
Attachment A — Contract Change Order No.1).

Based on previous and similar work performed under this contract, the estimated cost for the

additional site improvements is $611,584.00 which will increase the total original contract amount
from $1,716,135.00 to $2,327,719.00.

Page 2 of 4 ‘ ID#7173 12.1




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CEQA Findings

On July 25, 2017, the Board approved contract documents for Excavation, Hauling, and
Stockpiling Daily Cover Material and NPDES Maintenance and Improvements at the Badlands
and Lamb Canyon Landfills. As such, a Notice of Exemption (NOE) was filed, identifying that the
Project was exempt from CEQA pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3)
(General Rule for Exemption), and categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301
Existing Facilities and Section 15304 Minor Alterations of Land. The 35-day statute of limitations
for review and comment has expired, with no comments or challenges to the NOE received.
Since the proposed motion in this Form-11 simply involves the award to change contract terms to
allow the approved contractor to complete the work already environmentally assessed in
compliance with CEQA, no further environmental documentation is required pursuant to the
provisions of CEQA (Public Resources Code, § 21000 et seq.).

Impact on Residents and Businesses
The work requested by this change order will improve public safety and landfill operations within
the wet-weather disposal pads and other work areas at both landfill sites.

Additional Fiscal Information :

The final cost for the additional site improvements will be determined based on combination of
contract unit prices and force account (Time and Material - T&M). T&M will be tracked and
agreed upon at the end of each work day by the Department engineering staff and the Contractor.
All equipment rates will be in accordance with those published by Caltrans “Labor Surcharge and
Equipment Rental Rates”. All labor rates will be obtained from the California Prevailing Wage
determination by the Director of Industrial Relations for a number of localities including Riverside
County.

Budget for this additional work will be provided from Fund 40200, Department ID — 4500100000.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

The final cost for the additional site improvements will be determined based on combination of
contract unit prices and force account (Time and Material - T&M) as described in the Contract
Documents. This ensures that the total final cost is fair and reasonable.

Page 3 of 4 ID#7173 12.1




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CHANGE ORDER REPORT

$1,716,135.00 Original Contract Amount
CCO#1 $611,584.00 35.6 % Additional site improvements need to be
implemented at the Badlands and Lamb
Canyon Landfill sites in preparation for
the upcoming 2018/2019 rainy season.
This Change Order is initiated by county.

$2,327,719.00 356 % New contract total

The Department desires to improve access and drainage within the wet-weather disposal areas at
Badlands and Lamb Canyon landfills in preparation for the upcoming 2018/2019 rainy season.
These improvements include re-grade landfill access road and install aggregate base material,
install drainage pipes, construct shotcrete inlet structures for drainage pipes, place processed
greenwaste on landfill slopes for erosion control, install 25-foot tall litter fence along landfill
boundary, construct earthen diversion berms, and customer access road striping to enhance
traffic control measures.

ATTACHMENT
ATTACHMENT A - Badlands Landfill and Lamb Canyon Landfill - Contract Change Order No.1

/ﬁ/i{ P e
Greg@

. Pri7fos, Director County Counsel 5/31/2018

Page 4 of 4 ID#7173 12.1




RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES
Project: Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements  Sheet 1 of 3

at the Badlands and Lamb Canvon Sanitary Landfills

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

To:_Road Builders, Inc., Contractor, you are hereby directed to make the herein described chal'lges f_rom the
plans and specifications or to do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications.

NOTE: THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE GENERAL -
MANAGER-CHIEF ENGINEER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Unless otherwise stated, rates
for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for
idle time. Change requested by Riverside County:

Additional Site Improvements at the Lamb Canyon Landfill:

The Department plans to relocate the current composting facility from its current location within the
landfill footprint to a new area located immediately west of the Waste Recycle Park (WRP). Prior to
relocation, the Department has requested Road Builders, Inc. (RBI) to implement some grading,
drainage, and access improvements in the new area. These improvements include: re-grading the new
composting pad to establish a positive drainage pattern towards an existing percolation basin (Bid Item
27); construction of reinforced shotcrete drainage structures (Bid Item 14); construction of earthen
diversion berms (Bid Item 27); construction of reinforce concrete pad for a 10,000-gallon water supply
tank (Bid Item 27); relocation of an existing 10,000-gallon water supply tank from its current location to
the new concrete pad and installation of all tank apparatus such as piping, valves, and stub-outs (Bid Item
27). Refer to Attachment No.1 for the layout and construction details of all proposed improvements
within the new composting facility location.

The Department has also requested RBI to improve access and drainage within the wet-weather disposal
area in preparation for the upcoming 2018/2019 rainy season. These improvements conmsist of the
following work items: re-grade landfill access road and install aggregate base material (Bid Item 27); re-
align the two existing 8-inch HDPE pipes (Bid Item 27); construct shotcrete inlet structure for HDPE
pipes (Bid Item 14); and construct earthen diversion berms (Bid Item 27). Refer to Attachment No.1 for
the layout and construction details of all the proposed improvements within the wet weather disposal area.

The Department has also requested RBI to grade a pad (excavation and engineered fill) for a future flare
station at the location and to the design grades shown in Attachment No.1 (Bid Item 27).

Cost: Decrease-$ 0 or Increase $ 611,584.00
An additional sixty (60) work days will be added to this contract.

Submitted by Date: /

Approved by: \ Date:/

General er-Chief Engineer
Department of

We, the undersigned Contractor, have given caref; sideration to the change proposed and hereby agree,.

Contractor:
Title:

Accepted:
By:

JUN 12 2018 ‘@(C/




RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES

Project: Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements  Sheet 2 of 3
at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

To:_Road Builders, Inc., Contractor, you are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the
plans and specifications or to do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications.

NOTE: THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE GENERAL
MANAGER-CHIEF ENGINEER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESQURCES.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Unless otherwise stated, rates
for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for

idle time. Change requested by Riverside County:

In addition, the Department may request RBI to implement additional miscellancous grading, drainage
and erosion control measures within various work areas at the site.

Additional Site Improvements at the Badlands Landfill:

The Department plans to construct a new commercial access road to the Badlands C4P3 fill area. This
new road has approximately 9,122 cubic yards of engineered fill (Bid Item 6) and 275 cubic yards of
refuse excavation (Bid Item 5); bench 2 will be re-graded to establish a positive longitudinal drainage
towards an existing drainage channel (Bid Item 27); construction of earthen diversion berms throughout
the site (Bid Item 27); customer access road striping (Bid Item 27); additional placement of processed
greenwaste on landfill slopes (Bid Item 23) and installation of approximately 1,000 feet of a 25-foot tall
litter fence along the south landfill boundary (Bid Item 27).

The Department has also requested RBI to improve access and drainage within the wet-weather disposal
area in preparation for the upcoming 2018/2019 rainy season. These improvements consist of the
following work items: re-grade landfill access road and install aggregate base material (Bid Item 27).

The Department and Contractor have agreed that the measurement and compensation to the Contractor for
implementing all above-described improvements shall be determined based on combination of contract

unit prices and force account (Time and Material - T&M) as applicable and described in the Contract
Documents.

Cost: Decrease - $ 0 or Increase $ 611,584.00

An additional sixty (60) work days will be added to this contract.

. Date: /

Approved by: \ Date;

General er-Chief Engineer

Accepted: Date: Contractor:
By: Title:

If the Co Ctor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the reqit
specifiedtions as to the proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the
ecified.




PRQYED ng
SYNTHIA M. GUNZEL /

Z

FO
BY:

OUNS
mre%/ﬁ 18
DATE

N&C

H10g

[4

RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES

Project: Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements  Sheet __3 of _3

at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

To: Road Builders, Inc., Contractor, you are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the
plans and specifications or to do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications.

NOTE: THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE GENERAL
MANAGER-CHIEF ENGINEER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WASTE RESOURCES.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Unless otherwise stated, rates
for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for

idle time. Change requested by Riverside County:

Cost Impact:

The following table is a cost breakdown for all items included in this contract change order no. 1:

Table 1: Quantity and Cost

Bid

Item | Description Unit | Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Refuse FExcavation and Haul to Active

5 Face CYy |275 $18.00 $4,950.00

6 Engineered Fill CY 9,662 $7.00 $67,634.00
4” thick Reinforced Shotcrete Drainage

14 Structures SF 750 $12.00 $9,000.00

23 Greenwaste Slopes SF 300,000 $0.10 $30,000.00

27 Authorized Time and Material LS 1 $500,000.00 | $500,000.00

Total: $611,584.00

This Contract Change Order will increase the total coniract amount by $611,584.00 (increase of original
contract amount from $1,716,135.00 to $2,327,719.00). All other terms and conditions of the Contract

Documents shall remain unchanged.

Attachments:

Attachment No.1 — Lamb Canyon Landfill Contract Change Order No.1 Maps and Details

PD#223853v1 (word)
PD#223854v1 (pdf)

Cost: Decrease - $ 0 or Increase $

611,584.00

An additional sixty (60) work days will be added to this contract.

Approved by:

JUN 12 2018

) Date ?5
Chalrman, Boarviv (Afs SHW&?W“ g

payment therefore the prices show!

Accepted: Date:

By:

Clerk

L}

ER-IHEM

KE

i

/)
7] ~
[

DEPUJY-

o

By,




Prajech

RIVERSIDE COUNTY BEPARTMENT OF WASTE BESD

Dadly Cover |

ation and Op-Cal 8ite I

grovementy

gi i to

e 2 300 Badiands aud Lamb Canven Saptiary Landlills

CORTRACT O

fracior, you ary by dires

the follpwing desoribed work not focly

tead 1o make

wdinthep

TIL APPROVED
ASTE RESDURCES,

SURCES

sheet | 3 o

ae herein duseribed chap
s andape

ationg

BY THE CENERAL

from the

ﬁcs{*npimz s,;i“ work w be é@m& estimate of qzmmizesq and prices to be paid. Usless otherwise stated, rates
for reatal of equipment tover only such time as equipment i actuaily ssed and no allowance will be made for

idle time. Uhange requesied by Riverside Tty

Cost Empact:

The following able is

2 cost breakdown for

Table 1: Ouantity and Zost

3 dems included t

n this contract

change orderno. 1

Bid

frem | Description Unit | Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Refuse Exvavation and Haul o Adhve

3 Face <Y 275 $18.00 54.950.00

6 Engincered Fill CY 54662 $7.00 $47,634.00
47 thick Reinforced Shotcrete Drainage

14 Structures SF 750 $12.00 $9.000.00

23 Greenwaste Slopes SF 300,000 $0.10 330,000.60

27 Authorized Time and Material [ 1 $300,000.00 | $500,000.00

‘ Total: $611,584.00

- Cost: Decregse -8 0

This Contract Change Order will increase the total contract amount by $611,584.00 (increase of original
confract amount from $1,716,135.00 10 §2,327.719.00). All other terms and conditions of the Contract
Documents shall remain unchanged.

Attachments:

Attachment No.1 — Lamb Canyon Landfill Contract Change Order No.1 Maps and Details
PIEZYAESI (oeord)
PDIZIEIAV] (pdf)

ar Increase S 611,8584.40

An additional sty (69) work davs will be added to this contract,

Submitied by: ;;,i ; Z ; 9“- - Date: 5’/?'1 /Ig

Approved by W Dater 6//7 7 / &g
Geferal Manager-Chief Efgiheer / /
Depariment of Waste Resourees

We, the andersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and Zz;re’ﬁy agree,
if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may be
atherwise noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work abeve specified, and will accept as full
payment therefore the prices shown above, pr
Contray ﬁ} Q

Accepted: Date: S 9? } ?
sy 9{6‘5.,

Byt Title:

¥ the Contracior docs not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is divected fo the :eqmmments of the
specifications ag to ¢he proceeding with the evdered work and filing a written protest within the time therein

specified,




Compost Pad
Improvements
See Sheet2a & 2b -

TRICaee)

0
& |
/ _
/ ‘
L ‘
/ /
: ,,
S |
— |
|
7 4 ~,
— E Z B ;
ol 0
t N |
¢ Wet-weather Pad > i ﬁ
Improvements > q X R :
See Sheet 3 \ M _ [
\id S ﬁ
- By i &
\| 4 . ,
\ : 5 ~ 0 |
/ N\y\J
% 7 ,
-l = y
/ = 7,
— 1
\
i % ,
pe AN !
= a A
m 1
: ﬂ LEGEND
| Phase [ (Unlined)
= | (~74 ac)
-/- | Phase 2 (Lined) Permitted
: (~70.6 ac) W_wvomo_
rea
& : oF (144.6 ac)
: A
s SRR | O ey
Flare Station Pad 5 ‘ ¥4, TotalPermitted Area
Improvements 0 : i } 580.5 acres
See Sheet4a & 4 = R f S
: : o yi | —-- Property Line
_ A Il _
_ o ) ,
0 /) :
73 4 : yia x\ |
REVISIONS APPROVED| _DATE o DESGNED B- - Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landiil
e_m_...__uaam,aﬁs.owﬂ i o = Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
DRAWING DATE: May 2018
B T SRR R TOPO DATE: _Deo 2006 Aerial & Apr 2018 fopo Contract n—-&:mm Order No.1
Scoles "+ 500" x 17 o Attachment No.1
PATH: &Stk ater| Site Map
Datum is mean sea level PATH/FILE:  LC_OnCall_20I7 CCOI_s!_Site_Mapdgn 3




o B
Legend: \ @ /ﬂ/ // ///
Grading Limit = 3.7 ac it / // 8 %
Earthwork Quantities / Lh Nl oy
Cul: 25205.0Y 5 S o
% Fill: 335 CY | e St
ke i, ; Construct concrete pad and install 10,000 =
L~ S0 BadgnCoptours gallon water supply tank (see sheet3for < <
e dhon: Nt te pad wil G2 i
S onstruction details for concrete pad wi
Earthen Diversion Berm be provided by County to Oo::,momoq c m .
— — — 2" HDPE pipe (buried in trench) ST OBORILEON. 230
2" HDPE pipe (above ground)
N Flow Direction !
Cut Depth m:qwmaw _ﬁsﬂm__ ly HDPE _
v ut De "-dia. Water Su 3 ..
5 c : Eﬂmvﬂ?wm w%c .w w\m._ﬂ<mm" Qmw gisht
v Fill Height and Polymer Concrete Traffic > o .
S5 . B - Rated Vault. % 5 woo%Qowoo % woo%Q o &
: z, %@W oow Jee %o
X Pipe Stub Out RO OISREOIIRTYS
O OOooomuO OoOO OOOO Q
G1 R ORI
5 e anita e
6 \ kY GO
\ e llie 300
B1
\ 5 4l
/ @
N/5 5
9 Qb
o
1% : BBOR
2 G20

0OC

07/ =N
2
&
o o) Q)
) QB
Q 0 o 0 0

Qo
O,
5%
@
]

O
Of

D
2
B O

3

S

3
o
o
Q
S5
O

59

%
Q
)

N

=
S
=
Re:

S
9P
=

&
00
Qo

50
%
2
o
Q OOO
N5z

2

N
NG
o0
&
0

Q

N

j
O
(@]
e
08800
o
o
o0
OO
ey
0 OOO

OCOD o
ORI
el
Q%o OOOCODOO % (e}
&
o 60
5%
Q
&,

0
O@O%@OOO@%&O@O 00O <
GO IO G 2 s |18
OOd 1} Q I} & ;3 OO ~
V A s e
> N e} V
o 3%@\43?3 O s > >\ =)
REVISIONS APPROVED DESIAED B £ Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfill
£ e e . Daily Cover E tion and On-Call Site | t
Wi e . = aily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
DRAWING DATE: May 2018
e e o S Ao Contract Change Order No.1
Scales I 80 (I x 17) SCALE: r-8o Attachment No.1
(7, W, 7722 —— PATH: englneer/ng\s/tes\lamb\Spec Pr\ H H HH
A ) e Grading Plan for Composting Facility
Datum is mean sea level FILE: LC_OnCall_20I7 _CCOI_s2a_CompostPad dgn| SHEET 2a OF 6




Grading Limit = 3.7 ac

Earthwork Quantities
Cut: 25,205.CY
Eill: 335 CY

ey et : Construct concrete pad and install 10,000

Legend: \ m@x B /

Design Contours e gallon water supply tank (see sheet 3 for

existing tank location).

Construction details for concrete pad will
be provided by County to Contractor
during construction.

Earthen Diversion Berm

— — — 2" HDPE pipe (buried in trench) Q) g
2" HDPE pipe (above ground) o R
e Ua S Flow Direction - @- 5 ARG S m
Cut Depth B Vates SUpply HDPE s (leigers )
1 ut L6 "-dia. Water Supp G ; S
S . Pipe, Three Shu .o% Valves, Qw ( _Emw_»" g 1 5
5 Fill Height and Polymer Concrete Traffic A\ 6 -
~ Rated Vault. = 4 : . 0)
X Pipe Stub Out £ 8 9 9 =
“ Nl | ] v c- w OOOO
= / %
: | ] m- al | ] Y ﬂ- m- OOO
y B1
6' 6' 6" 6" K 8 5

> CA
Q OOO
O

' ' 5' 6" 6 0 v “- & o% ‘0%
Y IS Stoi5Y _
m- . m-A.v\m- m- v 7 OO% WOWM 5
() O VO
4 555 6 7 ..w» 2% geed) |
{)%lo
L.- m- v m- m- v 4 mmn«%
v . v . v 5 3 .wmnmuO
4 45 5 e e e
J 300
Q 0 o o Q)
3' 4 4 5 Qo B0 umwo
5 OOO O@Oo@%@% ,MVQ ,O
4" 4 5 ¥ ow@w%oomg wWVOmQ 2 ol |
2403 S
33 4741 s O 0%
: \ SO0EB00 oﬁ@@%@wo 0
v v ' 3 W@%@w OQ%Q SOR33 .> vw_ »w s A S
: SN INOGIO0E FE TN 5
Z IO o % o%mg o%%g o%.vmg fol 5 Po - vb X vb Owu Oo
e die el Iy ;

0
&
O
o,
200
e
|
s
00

O

0

L5
ViES
Qgg‘g
V)

(o)

?/ |
%)
B2
Rt
970}
o
@) % @
[9%)

(@)
O
(®]

(o)
Q 0 Q Q 3 A 5
Q SEIFVN SR FIVO ) : : oo
S oG es § Q
SGOTRGOTIRGOIS e 5 o
S FONFINGGO S : 3
\ o O 00 OOOO % 90 e} & 2y O ~
Sty aatentaan R SE
l oOmJ@Q,?o - i (.80 90 40 § e E >
NO. REVISIONS BY APPROVED| DATE DESIGNED .mf EC Lamb Om3<03 mm::mq Landfill
€Y \ymemwscon o e Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
Wa RCES CHECKED BY: i P
DRAWING DATE: May 2018
g R ey s ey i b no-:-.ﬂm" n____&.:uoﬁwﬁamn No.1
=t 3 SCALE: r80 achmen o
Scale: I'- 80" (II" x 17")
lx\\\lx\\\lx\\\\\\\\\\\nw_\\w\\\\\\xlx\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ PATH: englneering\sites\lamb\Spec Pr\ m “- 1— .H n _ﬂ- “ -—- ﬂ
TR e P 3 S e rading Fian ror Composting rFaciiity
Datum Is mean sea level FILE: LC_OnCall_20I7 _CCOI_s2b_CompostPad dgn| 3




OOO

ZN V% \ . 335 = | . . o
— : ‘ , i - A
, ,\,uwvm,v o . ! ‘ : , : > - - — \vs //4! R e
AN , : Ow 4 : A

\V,
% Extend Existing Landfill \ : ¢ & . N
WoA%mw ﬂmmﬁ as U:womma " \
ounty Representative ‘ = .
Vmgm::ono: detail and 7 - 2 Qe X . / = Z
m_o_.mmmﬁm base material / . ; 5 \ : =
will be provided by County) , & A / N\ O O
. , _ 4 f d ///
OJ- . ‘ e O IN : -
- . - X
Q) : YO .
O | o , , \ : : & :
AN . m -
3 - - - S
] v s ‘ : O~ %
e I 1 30'wideroadz 0 . . Bd ) 5 0% &
. £ (typ.) . | <ONg &
A SR
' voms E o OOM%QO e
6 RSB
P 1 Qomu O QO A £
o O 3 fo J
——— @
Realign the Two e @ o
mxmmzsm drainage ! PO I P S &) OCIE
/ pipes (8" dia) New Alignment for 5
Relocate Existin Py Py wo drainage .
Amo_oo_o mm__ms Zmaﬂ pipes (8" dia)
upply Tank to New \ r 7 o 3
Oo_‘:vﬂmn: Facility. _ 4 f Tt ,,(

(see sheet 2a)

T

0522

— Existing fence willbe = z
relocated by County Y s S

ore
0

N \ . -
b Protect in Place
, This Section of l
. Existing drainage P
L . pipes o
. . 05 /\\
N
3
. }
V . &
= n (@ \ =
<
A\
- S
S
e
{ " 4 e .
NO. REVISIONS BY APPROVED| DATE DESIGNED BY: EC 5
R = Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfill
= CHECKED BY: i Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
= - s DRAWING DATE: May 2018
Hons Kernkomp. Generol Menoger/Criel Engincer TOPO DATE: 0o 206 feria & /o 208 o Contract Change Order No.1
o Saar - 200 s T T 2 Attachment No.1
2 V272z7722227773,,,,,,,, — JzzzzzZ:ZzZzg i
vz N RRATEST Z | SRS e
E 4 g =} T e Wet Weather Pad Improvements
Datum is mean sea level PATH/FILE: LC_OnCall_20I7 _CCOI_s3_WWP.dgn SHEET 3.0 B




Legend:

Grading Limit = 2.0 ac.

Earthwork Quantities
Cut: 6,365 CY
Fill: 3,863 CY

Design Contours

Flow Direction

Regrade and
tie-in to existing
AC dip crossing

y

e
+

Datum Is mean sea level

PATH/FILE: LC_OnCall_20I7_CCOI_s4_F lorePad.dgn

NO. REVISIONS BY _ [APPROVED] DATE memnmwz MM Lamb Canyon Sanitary _.m:%__b
CHECKED BY- it Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
Hans Kernkamp. GenerolMonoger/Chief Engineer _www“_z%.&o%qw m%meﬂsna“ O°:.-.N°# n—-”-—@m o-.nﬂ—- zonﬂ
A e e Grading Plan for Flare Station Pad

SHEET 4a OF 6




Legend:
Grading Limit = 2.0 ac.

Earthwork Quantities
Cut: 6,365 CY
Fill: 3,863 CY

Design Contours

Flow Direction
Cut Depth
Fill Height

\y

Regrade and
tie-in to existing
AC dip crossing

o

:\\\\\\
Tl 4
P4 o \\
%7 cowEYorR |\
7 ¥ Q
oo i

DESIGNED BY:

EC

DRAWN BY:

EC

CHECKED BY:

i

Hons Kernkomp. GenerolMonoger/Chief

DRAWING DATE:

Wy 208

Datum is mean seg level

TOPO DATE:

Dec 2016 Aerlal

Scale: I' - 60° (II" x 17°)

SCALE:

60

PATH:

englneering\slies\lamb\Spec Prj\

PATH: 207 Site

order\

PATH/FILE:

LC_OnCall_20I7_CCOI_s4_F larePad.dgn

Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfill

Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements

Contract Change Order No.1

Attachment No.1

Grading Plan for Flare Station Pad
[SHEET __4a OF 6




6

Earthen Diversion Berm

= \!\ Flow Direction
| NN SN AN

.av w A .v. o (90% Compacted) e |
9 Earthen Diversion Berm Detail
Not To Scale
20 1 &

Earthen Diversion Berm

.\ % Flow Direction ﬁ e
v \ KNS ==Y
(

g
((X

slope per plan

1 [P : 90% Compacted)
\ 3" thick
e ,.vq . c slope per plan m:oﬁ_%_.mﬁm
£ i
> % v & > 5n
[} . . .
T ORE B2 \ Shotcrete Diversion Berm Detall
e Ry SESdie FE i Not To Scale
Tie-in to existing S S - » i
Drainage Structure RS S _ > ¥ mum
A R |
k v . i v % v = v e
access road w 4
m.m 6" | 1 1 _ 1 + 6"
5
&5 N SN B I\
% \\%flw N\
b . . 3% > )
Y P \%o
Lo NNV 27N VIRNLITILY
25 4" thick ; Tl g
o .m.m Shotcrete \\\ <
: 5 \ N \x/a WWF 6x6 - W2.9xW2.9
9 Shotcrete Downdrain Strutttire VNS
Pl bgrad
e s \H A%w%u&&:&ﬂm%.oo:ﬁmozo:
i wivgriesi s 12' Varies - E within the upper 6")
Per pj, .
tv o 4 4" thick shotcrete \M; — N (V777 //MA\N\ :
o e et s PERSESUREE L 2 8\ D Shotcrete Channel Detail
# A E 7 4.. o Te e e .‘,.. .w...u.. ‘g .... 2R RSO EE A S e et T ...M. G — 4 1
NN ST o e NSNS s
% NN, NN NN SN S UUDSNNZU SN2 20 N OGS R e S bl %
_;\m.. { bihiibn b e i ﬂ%%mmmewc_w mﬂmm compaction

within the upper 6")

\9 Shotcrete V-Ditch Crossing Detail

Not To Scale

DESIGNED BY: EC = =
NO. REVISIONS BY  |APPROVED] DATE : Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfil
DEPARTMENT OF e = Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
o RCES CHECKED BY: Fil By R Oval d = ! proy
DRAWING DATE: Hay 2018
TBis R Koo boi ivenager (CHicT ERgihssr e : Contract O—-N:Qm Order No.1
wrs = S Attachment No.1
: englneering\sltes\ pec Pr = =
PAT 20 S ot e Drainage Details
PATH/FILE:  LC_OnCall_2017_CCOI_s5_s6 Defailsdgn SHEET 5 OF 6




10'

B

/"E "\ Shotcrete Pipe Inlet Detail

Not To Scale

Re-align Two 8"-diameter

HDP
supplied by County

Varies

f< i 10 ir ANafes s
Per Py
«/_.m% s 7 4" thick shotcrete \4; ............
o eo DT, n u. u u ; ..... POVDYES R e u4 i SEes e P u ..... ST
Y NN NI AN LIS U NSNSV 2 LSV OS2I () N 0SSN )
6"

Pipes (Piping Material to be

Furnish & Install
Temporary Cap /
b= =alk

WWEF 6x6 - W2.9xW2.9

/F\ Shotcrete Pipe Inlet Cross Section

Not To Scale

Furnish & Install Polymer
Traffic Rated Vault
(Sized to Fit Three Pipe
Valves & Connections)

Stub Out
Water Supply Pipe

/

\— 1]
Provide Detectable
Warning Tape p
i

Compact Backfill to min. o
90% Relative Compaction |
Y

N
i

i

1!_4"

4"

10" deep 1" Max.

Furnish & Install Particle Size

2" HDPE Water

SXUNASUYINY

a
)
!
!

Supply Pipe

SNZ
___w SLEN B N SO MW

\

[N AYSS YN

@ HDPE Pipe Trench Cross Section

7

I
/G2 HDPE Pipe Stubout Detail

(G3\

Not To Scale

Prepare subgrade
(min. 90% relative compaction
within the upper 6")

Furnish & Install
2" Cross Pipe Fitting

Furnish & Install
2" Water Supply Pipes

Furnish & Install Three
2" Pipe Valves

HDPE Pipe Valves Detail

Not To Scale Not To Scale
NO. REVISIONS BY _ |JAPPROVED] DATE WM_M.”_MWE M Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfill
CHECKED BY: = Daily Cover Excavation and On-Call Site Improvements
G e T Rt o 208 Contract Change Order No.1
e wmwnm“ englneering\slles\amb\Spec u% >ﬂ.ﬂ”.°—==0=ﬂ zw-.—
2 PATH: N%.mismsgaa%saﬁisﬁzﬁ order) U-.N-:NQQ Details
PATH/FILE: _LC_OnCall_207 0015556 Deldllsdon [SHEET 6 OF 6|




